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o , X 20.11. éOﬁ Present: Eon'bie Sri K. V. Sachidanandan
b S i ?UOI”“!S m form ' C ‘ b Vice - Chatrman.
5 el Fo Nd s 50/ 1
c} p.mn,u Vﬁdv JPO/BD f . The Applicant was engaged as
ssednes ‘ti-o-c AT 9-14[.-\9 ; 4 ! : . :
§ . Gramin Dak Sevak {Mail Deliverer} in the
I)ated.......,,z,a..g /..,,..,,."é,,,,“' J ! '

]
St

W ' 57) —,,W ‘. ' Silchar Sub-Division on 11.07.2003 and

- ‘f Dy, Re istray : ; subsequently, " he was appointed on
m ) § 16.06.2005. According to the Apphcant,
o ’ i i he submitted ‘original HSLC pass
}3 % certificate, which was verified and
v g returned to him on 13.06.2006, but he

!

was asked to produce the original ome
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again and on the same day, terminated

the services of the Applicant under Rule

-
e
-

8{1}{2) of the Service Rules of Postal ED

P
B
-

s 7 8taff. The Applicant submitted that he is
- - { { quite unaware of such proceedings since
’ % % no departmental proceeding was pending

l,,; ! against him except otherwise non

{ i production of the certificate. The Applicant

submitted representation seeking
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extension of time for production of the

certificate which is pending. While so,

P

notice has been issued, which is illegal.
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21.11.2006 Heardd Mr S. BSarma. learned

Counsel for the Applicant and Mr M.U.
Ahmed, learned Addl. C.G.8.C. for the
Respondents. Learned Ccunsel for the
Respondents unable to suhmit  any

. submission at this stage and wanted time
to take instructions. Let it be done.

Post on 29.11.2006 for instruction '

“on the peint end also on the intert rebief.

by B¢
. Vice-Chairman
[mbf
29¢11e060 Th When the nttnt"glucxup’
for hearing the learned éounsel fer
the respendents wanted te further
three weeks time te file mritten
statarent, Let it be dene, Pest
the matter sn 21,12,06¢ .
«r—~”/

1m Vice=Chairman
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1.12.06 when the matter came zp Mr H.Das
learned ccunsel for the applicant
submitted that he dces not want to
press the 0O,A. therefore permission

may be granted to withdraw the same.
Mr M.U.ahmed, learned addl.C.G.S.C has
no objecticn in withdrawing the appli-
catione.

permission granted to withdraw t
application. O.A. is dismissed on
withdrawal. No costs.

—

vice-Chairman
bg
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BEFUORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

/.-—'

Title of the case @ 0.0, NOueoness Of 2088
Between

Sri Shyamalendu Sharma ...veasennee. Applicant.

ND

oe————.

Union of India % OFS ..esseses000.- Respondents.

SYNOFPSIS

The applicant is presently working as Gramxn Dak Sevak (maal

- —

deliverer) (GDSMD) in the Silchar Sub-Division. He is aggr1eved by

the action on the part of the respondents in seekxng termination
of his service without there being any reason as such. Admittedly
there is no dispute so far as his service is concerned but all on
a sudden he has been served with the &opy of the impugned notice
of termination dated 31.18.@6 without any reason. This
applicantion has been filed against the aforesaid action on the

part of the respondents seeking an urgent and immediate relief.

336 3 % W I K K I 3
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL::
-GUWAHATI BENCH::

/—. .

Title of the case : : O.8. No...m2%. of 2086
Between
Sri Shyamalendu Sharma ........... Applicant.
AND
Union of India & Ors ...::se242..02. Respondents.

I N D E X
S1.No. Particulars ' Fage No.
1. Application ‘ 1 to JA
2. Verification '%
3. Annexure-A . 14
4, Annexure-B 1I$—1¢
S. . Annexure—C | F
6. Annexure-D 1g — 19
7. Annexure—E(OWD : 20 - 2|
8. Annexure~F 9212
9. Annexure~G 22
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Filed by : d&g; | Regn.No.:

File : D:\Private\shyamalendu Date: 20.11.06
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(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative

Tribunal Act.1983%)

245

D.ANO: scoesnsnssnns OFf 20086,

. BETWEEN

Sri Shyamalendu Sharma.

Son of Late Ram Gobinda Sarma.
resident of Trank Road.

Dist. Cachar, Silchar - 1.

reesescensApplicant.

VERSUS

1. Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the Govt.of India,
Ministry of Communication.

Department of Posts.

Dak Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The hief Postmaster General,
Meghdoot Bhawan ,
Panbazar. BGuwahati. 781¢81.
ASSRM.

3. The Director of Postal Services
Deptt. of Posts, Assam Circle,
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-1.

4, The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices,
Cachar Division Silchar.

)]
e

The Inspector of Posts
Silchar West Sub~Division,
Deptt. of Posts, Silchar.

wscens-=ass Respondents.

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION .

MADE :

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS APPLICATION IS
This application is directed against’ the notice of
termination issued under memo No. At/Chirukandi B.D/EQbeﬂdated

1,08
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31.16.26086 issued by the Inspector of Posts Silchar West Sub-
Division, by which service of the applicant has been sought to be

terminated/discontinued after expiry of one month.

2. LIMITATION:

The applicant declares that the instant application has-

been filed within the limitation period prescribed under section

21 of the Central Administrative Tribunzal Act.1985.

3. JURISDICTION:

The applicant further declares that the subject matter
of the case is within the jurisdiction of the Administrative

Tribunal.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1. That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he
iz entitled to 211 the rights, protections and privileges
guaranteed by the Constitution of India and lauws framed

thereunder.

/A

4.2. That the applicant is qualified to hold any 6r-D posts

and/or GDS posts under the postal Dept and the respondents acting
on his request, appointed the applicant to the post of Mail Peon,
( 6r-D) wy,e,f, 15.67.83. To that effect the respondents have made
fartual verification of the records in origin pertaining to his
educational qualification. The service of the applicant was

extended .from time to time and as such he continued in the said

post for fairly long period.



The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal to
produce the relevant documents pertaining to his such ad+«hoc

service at the time of hearing of the case.

A copy of one of the such appointment
order dated 11.7.63 is annexed herewith

and marked as ANNEXURE-A.

4.3. That the applicant who possesses the requisite
qualification for appointment as Gramin Dak Sevak (Méil
Deliverer) {in short GDS-MD) in Chirukandi B.0., pursuént to aﬁ-
advertisement issued by the respondents by duly filled wup
application applied for the said post of GDSMD . account with
Tarapur 80, Silchar. The application of the applicant dated
28.3.45, was duly scrutinised by the selection committee and
thereafter he was selected for the said post of GDSMD. The
respondents after the said selection was asked by the respondents
for verification of the original records which includes the
original certificate of HSLC. and éccordingly he submitted the
saﬁe and took the same back afﬁer the verification. The
respondents to that effect issued an order dated 16.6.65
indicating such selection and appointment and he was directed to

resﬁme duty.
A copy of the said order dated 16.6.40 is

annesxed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-B

4.4 ‘ That the applicant in terms of the direction issued in

the aforesaid order dated 16.6.89, reported the concerned

o

3 .



authority and he was handed over the charge of the GDS-Mail
Deliverer & Mail Career vide charge memo dated 17.6.d5. The
Inspector of Post Offices, Having regard to the joining of the
applicant to the said post of GDS-MD & MC issued a ’cnmmunication
dated 28.6.685 to the 8r. Supdt. of Post Offices indicating

joining of the applicant.

Copies of the said charge memo dated
i7.6.6% and communication dated 26.6.85
are annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-C and D.

4.5. That as stated above the Eespondents i.e. the Inspector
of Posts, Silchar West Sub-division, Silchar, immediately after
his selection issued a communication directing the applicant to
produce 311 the original documents/certificates for verification.
The applicant immediately on receipt of the said communication
approached the authority concerned and produce 211 the relevant

records in origin. The records were handed over to the epplicant

"after the verification.

4.6. That the eapplicant after joining of his service as
GDSMD, Chirukandi BO continued to serve the respaondents with the
best of his abilities and utmost sincerities. At no point of time
he has been issued with any communication regarding his
unsatisfactory service or any other adverse communication. The
applicant is also receiving his regular pay and allowances for
his service and till date he is continuing as GDSMD under the

respondents.



4.7. That surprisingly enough the applicant on 2.11.2d0086
received' the impugned communication dated 36.14.2¢¢6 issued by
the Inspector of Post, Silchar West Sub~division intimating the
fact that on expiry of one month notice period his service shall
be stand terminated. It is pertiﬁent to mention here that . the. .
said notice of termination date 31.1#.2¢66 has been issued in
terms of the letter issued under memo NG .H3-792/C dated
27.16.2@6& issued by the Superintendent of Pnst Offices, Cachar
Division, Silchar-i. However, the copy of the said communication

dated 27.16.2036 has not been served on the applicant as on date.

A copy of -the said impugned order dated
31.16.28686 is annexed herewith and marked

as Annexure~E(Colly).

4.8. . That the applicant begs to state that immediately on
receipt of the impugned order dated 31.14.2686 he inquired about
the reason for termination of his service and in reply the
respondents have informed the applicant that he is required to’
submit the original HSLC pass certificate. To that effect the
applicant received the communication issued by the Inspector of

Post , Silchar, dated 31.14.86.

A copy of the said communication dated
31.19.086 is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE-F .

4.9. That the applicant begs fo state that he has not been
able to trace out the original HSLC certificate issued by the
Board of secondary Education, Assam, Guwahati, as the same has

been misplaced during the shifting of their residence and as such

L.

- 5 -



~

he has applied for duplicate copy of the same to the school
authority; In this connection it is noteworthy to mention here
that the processes of obtaining duplicate HS5LC certificate is =&
time taking processes and as such he has submitted an application
dated 17.11.4646 to the Ilnspector of Posts Silchar, to grant hiﬁ
some time.

A copy of the said application dated

i7.11.ﬁ6 is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE-G.

4.1, That - the applicant begs to state that the respondents
have acted illegally in issuing the notice of termination only on
the ground that he failed to re—submit the original HSLC
certificate in time. In this connection it is noteworthy to
mention here that the applicant at the time of his ad-hoc
appointment submitted his original HSLC certificate before the
authority concerned and the same was again produced at the time

of his appointment as GDS MD & MC in the year 206#5. the

respondents have taken due note of the said records and must have

reflected in the service book of the applicant and as such the
proposed action of termination of service of the applicant by
issuing the impugned termination notice only on the ground of
non—-submission of original HSLC certificate is naothing but an
unicue example of arbitrary action. On this score alone the

impugned termination notice is required to be set aside.

4.11. That applicant begs to state that the impugned notice
of terminztion has been issued as per dictation of the higher
aqthorify and the said notice of termination does not indicate
the basic ingredients of exercising the power by the authority

concerned. It is under the fact situation of the case the

b
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applicant had to move to the authority concerned for knowing the
reason of issuance of the said notice. It is noteworthy to
mention here that the application preferred by the applicant is

yet to be replied to.

4.12. That the applicant begs to state that the action
on the part of the respondents in issuing the impugned notice of
termination dated 31.18.2406 ie illegal and arbitrary as same
does not indicate the cause under which the said notice has been
issued. Apart from that the provision contained in the impugned
notice of termination dated 31.18.208086 is also not sustainable as
the provision of the said Rule does not contemplate . the
termination of service of GDS agents in the manner and'method, as
has been sought to be done in the instant case. It is therefore
the impugned notice of termination dated 31.14.2886 is not at all

sustainable and liable to be set aside and guashed.

4.13. That the applicant begs to state that under
similar fact situation the GDS agents under Silchar Division
approached the Hon'ble Tribunal and the Hon’'ble Tribunal in
number of occasion held such an action to be illegal and
arbitrary. The case of the present applicant is squarely covered

by those judicial pronouncement.

The applicant craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to
rely and refer upon those judicial pronouncements at the time of

hearing of this case.

4.14. That the applicant begs to state that he could
learn from the reliable source that the respondents are making a

move to appoint some person in his place without selection and



without following the due process of law. It is under this
situation the respondents have issued the impugned notice of
termination dated 31.1#8.20086 without any cause by thch the
applicant is sought to be terminated from his service. OSuch =&
malafide intention on the part of the'respondents, who are the
part of the Deptt. of Posts—a model employer, is not at all
sustainable and entire action on the part of the respondents is
required to be set aside including the impugned notice of

termination dated 31.1¢.206066.

4.15. That the applicant begs to state that he being =2
selected candidate and his candidature is being scrutinised by
the higher authority, and after his appointment he became a
regular emplayee of the Postal Department and he is holding a
€ivil Post, it is therefore the manner and method adopted by the
respondents in proceeding to terminate his service is not at all
sustainable and liable to be set aside agd quashed declaring the
same to be Qiolative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of

India.

‘That the applicant further begs to state that he being
a holder of civil post the action on the part of the respondents
in issuing the impugned notice of termination dated 31.14.,.2066 is
not at all sustainable, same being opposed to the constitutional
mandate. Apart from that in the event of the Rule-8(1) and (2) of
the Deptt. of Posts/GDS agents (Cbnduct of Employment) Rules 2d91
if encourages/helps the respondents tb take such an drastic
action on the GDS agents, same is also required to be set aside
holding the same to be unconstitutional. It is under the fact

situation of the case the action on the part of the respondents

S



in issuing the impugned notice of termination dated 31.16.2(3836 is

not’at all sustainable and liable to'ﬁe set aside and quashed.

4.16. That the applicant begs to state that at present
he is holding the post of 6DS MD & MC in the Chirukandi BO and as
on date he has not handed over the charge to anyone..‘Tha
application preferred by him is also pending disposal before the
concerned authority and as such it is a fit case wherein the
Hon ‘ble Tribunal may be pleased to pass appropriate‘intérim order
suspending the effect and operation of the impugned notice :of
tefmination dated 31.18.2066 till disposal of this DA, directing
further the respondents to allow him to continue as GDS MD & MEC
in Chirukandi BO. It is stated that in the event of not passing
any interim order as prayed: for, the applicant would suffer
irreparable loss and injury and same would render the OA

infructuous.

4.17. That the applicant files this applicatibn bonafide and

secure ends of justice.

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVIGION:

.1. For that prima facie the action/inaction on the part of

o

the respondents are illegal and arbitrary and accordingly Jjudi-

cial interference is called for in the matter.

95.2. For that the action/inaction on the part af the respon-—
dents being founded malafide and the entire exercise on their
part being colorable exercise of power, timely intervention of

the Hon‘ble Tribunal in the matter is called for.

S
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9.3, For that the applicant having appointed as GDS MD & MC
pursuant to a due selectiqn processes and sin&e there being no
show cause for his unsatisfactory service, his service should
not have been terminated as has been soﬁght to be done here in
the present case. The said action is violative of Art 311 of the

Constitution of India.

4. For that the action of the Respondents in issuing the

o

impugned notice of termination dtd.31.16.2086 without providing
the applicant the communication 27.16.2666 basing on which said

impugned notice of termination has been said to be issued.

5.8. For that in any view of the matter the action/inaction
of the respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law and

liable to set aside and quashed.

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal to
place more grounds both factual and legal at the time of hearing

of the case.

6.DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicant declares that he has‘exhausted all

the remedies available to him and there is no alternative remedy

available to him.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT:

The -applicant further declares that he has not filed
previously any application, writ petition or suit regarding the

grievances in respect of which this application is made before
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any other court or any other Rench of the Tribunal or any other
authority nor any such application , writ petition or suit is
pending before any of them. The applicant in view of the extreme
urgency of the matter have come under the protective hands of the

Hon‘ble Tribunal without waiting for the disposal of the appeal.

8. RELIEF S0OUGHT FOR:

Under the fa;ts and circumstances stated above, the
applicant most respectfully prayeq that the instant application
be admitted records he called for and after hearing the parties
on the cause or causes that may be shown and on perusal of

-records, be grant the following reliefs to the applicant:—

8.1. To set aside and quash the impugned termination notice

dated 31.18.46.

8.2. To direct the respondents to allow the applicant .to

‘work as GDS MD % MC in the Chirukandi BO..

8.3. Coast of the application.

8.4. Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is
entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case and

deemed fit and proper.

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

Pending disposal of the application the applicant prays
for an interim order directing the respondents to suspend the

effect and operation of the impugned notice of termination till

- . 114. . e -
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disposal of this application and to allow him to continue in the

post of Gramin Dak Sevak MD & MC. in the Chirukandi BO.

lgi. # N N &R NA R RN P EA N NSNS E KRS E NSRS R NN N AN RS RN ET RN RE N NNN R
11. PARTICULARS OF THE I1.P.D.:
1. 1.P.0. No.: 75/05% 2 . Date 24//9L

3. Payable at : Guwahati.

12. LISYT OF ENCLOSURES:

Az stated in the Index.
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1,».Sri Shyamalendu Sharma, Son of Late Ram Gobinda

. 8harmay, aged about 33 years, ﬁesident of Trunk Road Dist. Cachar;'

~

Silchar, - Assam,‘do hereby salemnly affirm"and_verify that the

.statemenﬁs made 1n-paragraphs_.f&"....y..;., cesosnausas ATE

true to, _my -knmwledge,. and those .' made in
paragraphs .,,..,%,..T,ﬁalé..,.........,....,..-.., are matter of

records 'and the rest are my humble submlsslon before the Hon ’ ble

Tribunal. [,have‘not suppreséed any material facts of'the case.

’

And I Slgn on ‘this the Verification on this the ?ftth

day of }{OV“Mb“ . of ”ﬂﬂb.w > '-,_ _ Ny

Sngnature.
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ANNEXURE— A

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES
CACHAR DIVJSION: SILCHAR-788001

Mcmo No.MMS/ Stalt - Dated at Sidchar the 11-7-2003

In partial modification of this office memo ol even no dtd 27-6-03

. Shri Shyamalendu Sharma, an outsider is hereby engaged on_adhog basis_as Mail Peop

(Group ‘'Y MMS Silchar with cficet from™~15-7-03" forenoon in place oi Sri Hirendra
Lohar, EDDA Thailoo now Mail Pcon of MMS, Silchar.

. This arrangement is purely on adhoc basis for a period not exceeding
90(nincty) days and will confer no right upon him to clainy absorption permanently on the
post of Group ‘D’ '

The arrangement will automatically revert on expiry ol ninety days from
the date of cfiect. :

Scnior Supdt. of Post Oftices
Cachar Division : Silchar-783001

/% UK B/\RIK%EH—Y—;/

Copy o;
|. The Sr.Postmaster, Silchar H.O. for kind information and neccssary action.
- 2. The ASPOs (North Sub Dn) Silchar-1 for information and-necessary action.
3. Sri Birendra Lohar, Mail Pcon, MMS Silchar . He will rclinquish the charge
of Mail Peon .from MMS Silchar on 14-7-03 (aficrnoon) positively and to

- ' report to the ASP (North) Silchar.

i Shyamalondu Sharma C/O Shri Shyam Sundar Sharma P.A S:lchar H.0.

~ o - for information and nccessary action.
5. The Staff ‘A’ Branch, D1v1snonal Office, Silchar for mformatmn
" 6. Spare.
L]

Scnior Supdt. of Post Offices
Cachar Division : Silchar-788001
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ANNEXURE-R

Department of Posts:india
0/0. the Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar-788¢d1

To

Shri Shyamalendd Sharma

flo -

Trunk Road

Silchar-1,

No. Al/Chirulkandi dated at Silchar the 16.4.65

Sub: Selection to the post of GDSMD~C-MC of Chirukandi BGQ in

account with Tarapur S$.0.

Ref: Your application dated 28.3.45.

. ’Mﬁ
provisionally

- =

This 1is to intimate that you have been

: T e s
sslected as the GDSMD-C~MC of hereby requested to report to the
) ¢ X \ -

GDS BPM of the said EPO immediately.
A set of pre—appointment document/form is sent herewith
for . resubmission to the undersigned within seven days, duly

filled~up and signedby you and attested by the competent

.. .17 oo
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authority, for issuing formal appointment letter subject to the

satisfactory documents/certificates.
This may be treated as the most urgent.

Encl:~_ﬁs above
Sd/;
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar-788aa31

1. The Sr. Supdt. of P.O.s, Cachar Divn, Silchar-1 alonguwith a
copy of Tabular Information shut for kind information w.r.t. his

letter No.H3-792/C dated 22.42.43,

2. The &r. Postmaster, 8ilchar HO for information & kind

necessary action

3. The G6GDS BPM, Chirukandi BO for information & necessary
action. He is hereby diected to perform his original duty, as

soon as the candidate is joined in duty.
4, The 5PM, Tarapur S5.0. for information & n/=a
S, Personal File of Shri Shyamalendu Sharma

6. Spare
Sd/—
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar-788¢31
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ANNEXURE~D
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA
From:Inspectaor Posts To: The Sr. Supdt. of P.O.g
. Silchar West Sub-Divn Cachar Dvn, Silchar—i
Silchar~788461 S8ilchar-1.
No. Al/Chirukandi Dated at Silchar the 20.6.65

Sub: Joinning of GDSMD-C~-MC

Chirukandi

Ref: D.O.s file mark—-H3~792/c

‘This is to intimate that Shri Shyamalendu Sharma, the
newly selected GDSMD-C-MC Chirukandi BO under Tarapur 8.0. has

Joined in duty on 17.66.65 F/N.

A copy of charge report is forwarded herewith for

favour of onr kind disposal.

Enc: As above
Sd/—
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar-7884d01
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Copy to:

1. The 8r. Postmaster, Silchar HO alongwith a copy of ACG-&61

kind information

2. The SPM, Tarapur 8.0. for information

3. Shri Shyamalendu Sharma, GDSMD-LC-MC Chirukandi EO

information

4, Personal File of Shri Shyamalendu Sharma

8d/-
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar~788d61

for

for



ANNEXURE-E (COLLY)

Deptt. of Posts: India
0/0 the Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar~788¢61
No.Al/Chirukandi Bo/26#6 dated Silchar the 31.16.46

To
Shri Shyamalendu Sharma
GDSMD~C-MC Chirukandi EO

Via Tarapur $.0. Silchar-3
Sub: Notice for termination of your service -

In pursuwance of the 8SP/Silchar C/No.H3-792/C dated

27.14.686 a notice for termination of your service and 31.1i8.46 in

- P T ) cve T BT AL W

prescribed form is forwarded h/w for your information.

You are also hereby directed to return  the
acknowledgement portion undersigned duly signed by you with date

on the day of receipt positively.

DA: As stated

Sd/~-
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn

Silchar—-7884031

*itested

Advocase,
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DEPARTME‘\T OF ?osn INDIA 1
5

In pursuance ofRuie b(l) é. (2) of the Depad of Posts/ &

2o 210 /

& deqxonanc h°re ¢

- _ : ASTM C—{WC
/3«0 (name & dr’,Q igna twn } ttrl ius, hezr services
shail -tanl termi na*u mth effect from the date of expiry of a period of one meqh
from the date on which this notice is served on or, as the case may be intendad to

him/ b=
L
Station: /{/Q/LA/‘/

Date: 3/,—/0, O'Z

s'!‘\'?hbu-

o Shyi/ St -
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; spector Postis
4’iluhar West Sub.-Dv

Attestcd ' | - Signaturezeh fhe 20998152 anthonty
/
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ANNE XURE-F
Deptt. of Posts:lIndia
0/0 the Inspector Poéts
Silechar West Sub-~Divn
S8ilchar-788a61
Nc.Al/Chirukandi BQ/ dated Silchar};he 31.14.06
’ e

To
Shri Shyamalendu Sharma
GDS5MD-C-MC, Chirukandi BO

Via Tarapur S5.D. Silchar-3.

Subs:—~ Verification of Certificate ete.

Ad(vig.) R.0O. Dibrugarh vide its C/No.INV/RP/#& dated

S31.189.986 has desired to verify your HSLC Exam certificat

others which were submitted during appointment by you.

e &

As  such you are requested to submit the same in
w‘, T . ——_ g - S
original at once for further action.
N e vy P e -2 phialh oagcommes |
of

In this connection, please refer verbal instruction
the Ad(vig.) dated 26.14.86 azlso.

sd/~
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn
\\ - Silchar-78844d1
Copy to: :
1. The Sr. Supdt. of P.0O. Silchar - faor information
w.r.t. discussion today. '

sd/-
Inspector Posts
Silchar West Sub-Divn
8ilchar-7884a031

16
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